










REVISED

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1


THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Special Meeting re: Construction


January 26, 2005

The School Board of Palm Beach County, Florida, met in the Winona Webb Jordan Board Chambers, 3300 Forest Hill Boulevard, West Palm Beach, Florida, on January 26, 2005, at 5:10 p.m.  Board Members present were Chairman Thomas Lynch, Vice Chairman William Graham, Monroe Benaim, Paulette Burdick, Sandra Richmond and Debra Robinson.  Board Member Mark Hansen was unable to attend.  Also present were Superintendent Art Johnson, Chief Officer of Administration Gerald Williams, Chief Operating Officer Joe Moore, Chief Academic Officer Ann Killets and Chief Counsel JulieAnn Rico-Allison.

For the Record: Due to the absence of Mr. Hansen, a unanimous vote will reflect a vote of 6/0.

Motion to Approve Consent Agenda: On motion of Benaim/Burdick, the Board unanimously approved (5/0 with Benaim out of the room) the following consent agenda:

T 
Agenda Item #7 - approve an Amendment to the Agreement establishing the Final Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP), for Construction in the amount of $27,221,682 to Suffolk Construction Company for John F. Kennedy Middle School Modernization, Project No. 0201-7444.
T 
Agenda Item #8 - approve the third amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between the School Board of Palm Beach County, the City of West Palm Beach and the Board of Supervisors of the West Palm Beach Golf Commission for shared parking between the West Palm Beach Golf Course and Forest Hill Community High School.    
Motion to Approve Agenda Item #1: A motion by Graham/Richmond to approve an Amendment for Pre-Construction fees and Construction Management at Risk Services in the amount of $28,020 to the Weitz Company for Palm Beach Lakes High School Auditorium Addition, Project No. 1851-8272 was followed by discussion.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #2: A motion by Graham/Burdick to approve an Amendment to the Agreement establishing the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP), for Phase II Final Construction in the amount of $56,595,832 to James B. Pirtle Construction Co., Inc. for John I. Leonard High School Modernization, Project No. 1361-8218 was followed by discussion.

Mr. Graham addressed the storm drainage problems at John I. Leonard and Mr. Sanches provided an update on the progress that has been made.

For the Record: Dr. Robinson left at 5:15 p.m., therefore, a unanimous vote will reflect a vote of 5/0.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved.

Agenda Item #3 was Withdrawn
Agenda Item #4 was Withdrawn
Motion to Approve Agenda Item #5: A motion by Graham/Burdick to approve an Amendment establishing the Final Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP), for Phase II Final Construction in the amount of $11,659,106 to C.R. Klewin Southeast, Inc. for Panther Run Elementary School Classroom Addition, Project No. 2161-8378 was followed by discussion.

Mrs. Burdick requested that staff provide more clarification on construction awards in the Quarterly Capital Contingency Reports.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #6: A motion by Burdick/Graham to approve an Amendment to the Agreement establishing the Final Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP), for Construction in the amount of $27,221,682 to Suffolk Construction Company for John F. Kennedy Middle School Modernization, Project No. 0201-7444 was followed by discussion.

Board Members discussed the addition of concreteables on the land purchased behind the Administrative Complex.

Mrs. Burdick requested a report reflecting the amount of time auditoriums are utilized at our schools. 
Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved.  

The meeting adjourned at 5:30 p.m.


______________________________









Thomas E. Lynch, Chairman


______________________________









Arthur C. Johnson, Superintendent

______________________

Date of Approval

Note:
Audio tapes are maintained by the Board Office for official record of these proceedings.

